Assembly Bill 783

Published October 29, 1965.

CHAPTER 302

AN ACT to amend 29.288 of the statutes, relating to abandoning solid waste material in waters, and increasing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.288 of the statutes is amended to read:

29.288 Whoever deposits, places or throws into any waters within the jurisdiction of the state, or leaves upon the ice or in the water thereof, any cans, bottles, debris, refuse or other solid waste material, and whoever abandons any automobile or other vehicle in such waters, shall be fined not more than \$100 \$200 or imprisoned not more than 30 days, or both. Any automobile or other vehicle not removed from such waters within 30 days shall be deemed to be abandoned.

Approved October 26, 1965.

559